
 

 
                                                                                               GARISSA COUNTY ASSEMBLY 
                                                              STATEMENTS TRACKER 2018 

 STATEMENTS PROPOSER COMMITTEE ORDER 
NUMBER 

DATE TIME TIMELIN
E FOR 
RESPON
SE 

STATUS 

1 (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE MAJORITY 
LEADER) 
THAT AWARE, THAT, There are numerous complaints from 
the members of the public following an alleged unfair 
termination of the workers in the county. It has come to my 
attention that the county government conducted this alleged 
massive sacking with an advisory report from the County 
Public Service Board.  
Noting that, workers have been sacked without prior notice 
or any formal communication explaining the reasons as to 
why they were terminated. For the purposes of information 
pertinent to this matter, this house needs to know the 
following; 

1. The list of the entire employees affected, and their 
cadre? 

2. Criteria used in the termination of the employees? 
3. The last quarterly report submitted to the assembly 

by the CPSB in the FY 2015/2016, 2016/2017? 
4. The report of the CPSB used by the executive to 

terminate these employees. 
 

STATEMENT SOUGHT BY HON. IRSHAD 

Hon                                                                                                                                       
irshad 
HILOWLE 

MAJORITY 
LEADER 

08 4/10/2017 2:30PM  Matter before the 
court 



HILOWLE-MCA IJARA WARD 

 
2  

 
(RESPONSE TO THE STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM 
THE MAJORITY LEADER) 
THAT AWARE, THAT, There are numerous complaints from 
the members of the public following an alleged unfair 
termination of the workers in the county. It has come to my 
attention that the county government conducted this alleged 
massive sacking with an advisory report from the County 
Public Service Board.  
Noting that, workers have been sacked without prior notice 
or any formal communication explaining the reasons as to 
why they were terminated. 

1. The list of the entire employees affected, and their 
cadre? 

2. Criteria used in the termination of the employees? 
3. The last quarterly report submitted to the assembly 

by the CPSB in the FY 2015/2016, 2016/2017? 
4. The report of the CPSB used by the executive to 

terminate these employees. 
(STATEMENT SOUGHT BY HON. IRSHAD 

HILOWLE-MCA IJARA WARD) 

 

 

 

Hon 
.IRSHAD 
HILOWLE 

MAJORITY 
LEADER 

12 31/10/2017 2:30PM  Matter before the 
court 



 

 
3 STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 

CHAIR COMMITTEE FOR 
AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK) 
THAT,  Aware that,  the national government has donated 
relief inform of  animals feeds to the county government of 
Garissa; FURTHER AWARE THAT, the county 
government through the department  of livestock and 
agriculture has been distributing the animals feeds to the 
sub-counties level; noting the fact that there has been 
numerous complaints from the members of the public on 
the operation of the entire activities for the purpose of 
accountability the house needs to know the following 
regarding the same:  

1. When were the animals feeds donated to the 
county? 

2. Where are the animal feeds stored? Please provide 
stock report. 

3. The amount received so far and how it was 
distributed? Please provide a detailed distribution 
planner. 

4. The number of sub-counties that have benefited 
from the distribution so far? 

5. Is the distribution happening at ward level? If yes 
who is responsible? 

(Statement sought by 
Hon. Abdullahi Omar 

                        MCA Bura 
Ward) 

Hon.ABDUL
LAHI OMAR 

AGRICULTURE,LIV
ESTOCK AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

15 7/11/2017 2:30PM  Concluded 
Response 
received and 
deliberated 



 

 
4 A) (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 

CHAIR COMMITTEE LANDS HOUSING 
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT) 

 
AWARE THAT, The defunct County Council and other 
government departments in Garissa had built decent 
houses for their staffs and in return paying a subsidized 
rent to their respective departments, further aware that the 
county government has taken up all the asset and 
liabilities of the defunct Council and other devolved 
functions, Noting That, provision of decent housing to 
employees is one very important way of creating an 
enabling environment for the provision of efficient and 
acknowledged services. Therefore for the purpose of 
Accountability the house needs to know the following 
regarding the same; 

1. An asset registers report of all houses owned by 
the county government? 

2. The occupants of the said houses?  
3. The estimated revenue projections raised from 

these houses? 
4. Future development plans of housing unit in the 

county? 
 
HON. Hussein M. Dagane  
 Nominated MC 
 
 
 

Hon.HUSSE
IN DAGANE 

LAND,HOUSING 
AND URBAN 
PLANING 

18 15/11/2017 9:30AM 28/11/2
017 

Pending 



 
 
 

5  
 
 
B) (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR 

COMMITTEE FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES)  

 
THAT, Aware that refuse, dumps and solid waste 
disposal in Garissa County remains a serious challenge 
and poses environmental and health hazard to the people  
of Garissa county. Further Aware that the current waste 
disposal sites for Garissa Township in waberi ward has 
turn out to be a disputed land. Noting that poor refuse 
disposal pose a serious health threats both to our people 
and their livelihoods, Therefore for the purpose of 
effective service delivery the House needs to know the 
following: 

 

Hon.ABDIRI
ZACK 
IISMAIL 

ENVIROMENT 
AND NATURAL 
RESOURSE 
 
 
 

18 15/11/2017 9:30AM 29/11/2
017 

Pending 



1. Is the department aware of the waste disposal site 
dispute in Garissa Township? 

2. What is the department doing to curb the current 
waste disposal crisis in the county? 

3. Are there any plans to developing legislation to 
regulate waste disposal in the county? 

4. What is the department doing in terms of capacity 
building staff on waste disposal? 

5. Are private entities involved in the garbage 
collection? If no what is hindering the 
privatization of garbage collection?  
 
HON Abdirizack Ismail MCA GALBET WAR 
 

6 (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 
CHAIR COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
AND LABOUR) 
THAT AWARE THAT, Part 2 of the Fourth Schedule of the 
Constitution of Kenya 2010, stipulates that pre-primary 
education, village polytechnics, home craft centers and 
childcare facilities is a function of the County Government; 
Further aware that a large number of our children do not 
transit to the Secondary education or from secondary to 
other institutions. Appreciating the fact that, our 
constitution provides flexible education through the 
vocational training centers And Technical institutions. 
Therefore for the purpose of effective service delivery the 
house needs to know the following on the same; 

1. What is the number of local youth enrolled in village 
polytechnics? Please provide segregated data 

2. What is the department doing in terms of sensitizing 
local youth to get enrolled in the institution? 

Hon.Hassa
N HALANLE 

EDUCATION AND 
LABOUR 

19 15/11/2017 2:30PM 30/11/2
017 

Pending 



3. What is the department doing in terms of establishing 
village polytechnics at the sub county levels? 

4. What is the department doing in terms of upgrading 
and introducing new courses in the county 
polytechnic to make it relevant in the modern 
market? Please provide status report of all the 
polytechnics in the county. 

5. The kind of support the institution has received so far 
from the County Government  in respects of projects, 
financial support, Human resource, t and equipment 
in the financial year 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 
2016/2017,  

                           HON HALANE HAYE MCA FAFI WARD 
 

7  
 
STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR 
COMMITTEE FOR ROADS AND TRANSPORT) 
Considering that the majority of the roads within 
the County are in dilapidated conditions and that 
residents of Garissa County find difficult to 
access or transport their products from one 
station to another during the rainy season. 
Acknowledging that transport plays a critical role 
in the economy, FURTHER, Acknowledging 
that, the department of roads have recently 
undertaken a survey and assessed the situation of 
our roads in the county, the Committee on roads 
is required to furnish the house with the 

Hon.MOHA
MED ALI 
SHEIKH 

ROADS AND 
TRANSPORT 

34 14/3/2018 9:30AM 28/2/20
18 

 



following. . 
1. Provide the recent survey report on the 

status of the county roads.  
2. Are there any plans to embark on heavy 

grading of all the feeder roads within the 
county for the purpose of easing 
accessibility?  

3. Has the county done classification and 
naming of all feeder roads and if it was 
done could this be made available.  

4. Has the county done a review of the 
conditions of all the county roads for 
purposes of establishing priority? Provide 
a detailed report on the same. 

(Statement sought by Hon Mohamed Ali 
Sheikh- MCA ABAKAILE WARD) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8  
 
 
(STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR, 
TRADE, TOURISM AND ENTERPRISE 

Hon.ADOW 
SAID 

TRADE TOURISM 
AND ENTERPRISE 

34 14/2/2018 9:30AM 1/3/201
8 

pending 



DEVELOPMENT) 
 
CONSIDERING THAT, the provisions of the 
Fourth schedule Part II of the Constitution of 
Kenya, 2010 clearly states that Culture and local 
Tourism are Devolved functions, Appreciating 
the facts that our Somali community have a 
unique traditional attires, history and songs which 
can promote our Cultural heritage hence 
stimulate both Domestic and International 
Tourism and a source of income for our people. 
Therefore the committee of Trade and tourism 
should furnish the house with the following 
information regarding the same. 

1. What is the department doing in terms 
promoting local tourism 

2. What is the department doing in terms of 
developing synergies with other departments 
in promoting domestic tourism  

3. Are there any future development plans for 
the county sanctuaries in Bula Argi to 
enhance local tourism   

 
(Statement sought by Hon Adow Said- MCA 
HULUGHO WARD) 
 
 
 



9  
(STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 
CHAIR, FINANCE AND ECONOMIC 
PLANNING)  
Aware that the Garissa County Government 
made Quarterly allocation of Kshs. 15M in the 
Financial Year 2016/2017 as Scholarship Fund. 
Further aware that the 15M shilling was 
disbursed towards the electioneering period 
contrary to the knowledge of the fund 
Management Committee and the provisions of 
the Scholarship Fund Administration Act. 
Therefore for the purpose of accountability the 
House needs to know the following. 

1. How were the said fund utilized? Provide 
financial statement on the same.  

2. Who were the beneficiaries of the said 
fund? Provide beneficiary list and sub 
county of origin. 

3. Criteria used in the disbursement of the 
fund? 

4. Were the fund management committee 
involved in the disbursement of the fund? 
Provide the minutes and meeting 
attendance list. 

 
(STATEMENT SOUGHT BY HON. 
MOHAMED GABOW MCA IFTIN WARD) 

Hon.MOHA
MED 
GABOW 

FINANCE AND 
ECONOMIC 
PLANING 

32 14/12/2017 2:30PM  Pending 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10  
STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR 
COMMITTEE FOR ROADS AND TRANSPORT) 
Considering that the majority of the roads within 
the County are in dilapidated conditions and that 
residents of Garissa County find difficult to 
access or transport their products from one 
station to another during the rainy season. 
Acknowledging that transport plays a critical role 
in the economy, FURTHER, Acknowledging 
that, the department of roads have recently 
undertaken a survey and assessed the situation of 
our roads in the county, the Committee on roads 
is required to furnish the house with the 
following. . 

1. Provide the recent survey report on the 
status of the county roads.  

2. Are there any plans to embark on heavy 
grading of all the feeder roads within the 

  34 14/4/2018 9:30AM   



county for the purpose of easing 
accessibility?  

3. Has the county done classification and 
naming of all feeder roads and if it was 
done could this be made available.  

4. Has the county done a review of the 
conditions of all the county roads for 
purposes of establishing priority? Provide 
a detailed report on the same. 

(Statement sought by Hon Mohamed Ali 
Sheikh- MCA ABAKAILE WARD) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11  
(STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR, 
TRADE, TOURISM AND ENTERPRISE 
DEVELOPMENT) 
 
CONSIDERING THAT, the provisions of the 
Fourth schedule Part II of the Constitution of 
Kenya, 2010 clearly states that Culture and local 
Tourism are Devolved functions, Appreciating 
the facts that our Somali community have a 

Hon. Adow 
Said 

Trade and 
Enterprise 
Development 

34 14/4/2018 9:30AM   



unique traditional attires, history and songs which 
can promote our Cultural heritage hence 
stimulate both Domestic and International 
Tourism and a source of income for our people. 
Therefore the committee of Trade and tourism 
should furnish the house with the following 
information regarding the same. 

1. What is the department doing in terms 
promoting local tourism 

2. What is the department doing in terms of 
developing synergies with other 
departments in promoting domestic 
tourism  

3. Are there any future development plans for 
the county sanctuaries in Bula Argi to 
enhance local tourism   

 
(Statement sought by Hon Adow Said- MCA 
HULUGHO WARD) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

12 Considering That, the County department of 

water and Irrigation have procured over 200 

polythene collapsible and storage tanks. Further 

Aware that, there was an alleged inequitable 

distribution of the said tanks to the target 

population of the county. Therefore for the 

purpose of accountability the House needs to 

know the following regarding the same. 

1. When was the storage tanks procured? 
provide the procurement plan 

2. Where the storage tanks stored were 
stored?  Provide the stock report. 

3. The number of tanks procured so far and 
how it was distributed? Please provide a 
detailed distribution planner. 

4. The number of sub-counties that have 
benefited from the distribution of the tanks 
so far? 

5. Is the distribution of the tanks happening at 
ward level? If yes who is responsible? 

  35 14/4/2018 2:30PM   



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13    
 
 Considering THAT, Early Childhood Education 

is a very important stage to give future education 

foundation to the learners; Appreciating that Part 

2 of the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution of 

Kenya, 2010 gives pre-primary education as 

devolved function; THEREFORE, for the 

purpose of effective service delivery the house 

needs to know the following regarding the same, 

  36     



1. What is the actual number of children 

enrolled in all the Public ECDE between 

the ages 3-6 years? 

2. What is the county Gross enrolment rate 

on ECD against the National average? 

3. How much was the funding for ECDE in 

the last financial year and in what aspects? 

4. What are the projected numbers of children 

joining ECDE in 2018? 

5. Does the department have ECDE safety 

policy? 

6. Is there a county policy on ECDE- 

Affirmatively pro- poor, addressing the 

issue of inequity as apriority? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

14  
A) STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 

CHAIR, COMMITTEE TRADE 

TOURISM AND ENTREPRISE 

DEVELOPMENT.   

KNOWING THAT, Youth and Women are some of the 

vulnerable groups of people in our society as enshrined in 

the Constitution of Kenya 2010. APPRECIATING THE 

FACT THAT, the Government have allocated shilling 

100M in the FY 2017 /2018to the vulnerable groups as a 

startup grants for small business entrepreneurs. Therefore, 

for the purpose of efficient Service delivery, I wish to seek 

the following statement from the committee of Trade 

Tourism and Enterprise development. 

1. When is the department planning to disburse the 

money allocated to the vulnerable groups within 

the county considering of the timelines involved 

in the execution of the programme?  

2. The criteria that will be used in the disbursement 

  38 21/4/2018 2:30   



of the fund? 

3.  Are there any Future alternative programmes to 

capacity build and support all the registered 

groups in the county? 

 

HON MARIYAN HASSAN NOMINATED 

MCA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 

COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATION AND 

PUBLIC SERVICE) 

Considering that, the residents of Dalley location, Saka 
ward in Magadho area have recently been displaced from 
their settlements after a series of conflicts involving 
Charcoal burners from neighbouring Counties and 
pastoralists from Saka ward. Concerned that, the conflict 
has so far led to the death of one person and the 
displacement of over seventy households with no access 
to clean safe water, food or medical supplies. In this 
regard I wish to Seek the Committee on Administration 
on the following regarding the same. 

Hon Kasim 
Dagane 
MCA SAKA 

Committee on 
Administration 
and Public Service  

43  1st march 
2018 

2.30PM  14th 
March 
2018 

Department 
Responded   



1. What is the County Government intends to do 
about the condition of the displaced families. 

2. Could the County Government initiate a peace 
building process to find a long lasting solution to 
the perennial conflict between Nomads from 
Garissa County and neighboring Counties? 

3. What is the Government position on charcoal 
burning which is fuelling the conflict between the 
people of Saka ward and charcoal burners from 
Tana River and Kitui County? 

(STATEMENT SOUGHT BY HON KASSIM 
DAGANE SAKA WARD) 
 

16 Considering that Garissa County has a vast land for 
Agriculture and Farming, noting that most of this land 
lies in the arid and semi-arid areas of the county. 
Appreciating that with proper irrigation this land can be 
turned into a bread basket of the county.  Therefore I wish 
to seek the following information from the committee of 
water and irrigation regarding the same. 

1. What is the department doing in terms of 
operationalizing the county irrigation board 
considering that there’s existence of National 
irrigation Board 

2. What is the department doing to promote rural 
irrigation to both our semi-arid and arable land for 
enhancing food security?  

3.  Are there any future plans of pumping and piping 
water from nearby boreholes to irrigate large 
tracts of land in the county?  

4. Irrigation is intertwined with Agriculture 
department how is the department promoting 

Hon. Adow 
Said  

Water and 
Irrigation  

49 14th March 
2018 

9.30AM 21st 
march 
2018 

Pending  



synergies between the two department  
 

17 (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROPM CHAIR 
AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK COMMITTEE) 
Considering that majority of our people are pastoralists 
who depend on seasonal long rains that rarely comes in 
our arid region, Appreciating that Agricultural 
diversification is the key to an increased Food security, 
noting that Fish farming was introduced in Garissa 
County Long Ago but the growth have been characterized 
by low production. Therefore I wish to seek the following 
information from the committee of Agriculture and 
Livestock on the same,  

1. What is the department doing in terms of 
coordination of fisheries development activities? 

2. Are there any plans to provide extension services 
and establish fish pods in sub counties  

3.  What is the department doing in terms of 
provision of fish feeds to the existing fish farms  

4. Plans by the department to provide farmers with 
subsidized fish farming inputs. 

 

Hon Adow 
Said  

Agriculture and 
Livestock 
Committee  

51 15th March 
2018 

2.30PM  22nd 
March 
2018 

Department  
Responded  

18 Mr Speaker sir, I wish to request for a statement 
from the chairperson of the committee on 
administration and public services regarding the 
program that was initiated by the previous 
administration in respect of awarding heroes and 
heroines of this County who in way or another 
contributed to the progress of this County. 
Hon. Speaker sir, in the statement chair person 
should inquire into and report: 

1. Why there have been no any other awards 

Hon Kassim 
Dagane 
MCA Saka 
Ward  

Administration 
and Public Service  

62 4th April 
2018 

2.30pm  11 April 
2018 

Pending  



given in recognition of  exemplary men 
and women of this county since the initial 
honour and award ceremony that was held 
three years ago to recognize such 
individuals 

2. Is the County Government intending to re-
introduce the Garissa County honours and 
awards Ceremony in order to recognize 
and award individual who have immensely 
contributed to the prosperity of this 
county? 

 
Hon.Kassim Dagane 
Member for Saka Ward 

 
19 HON SULEIMAN MOHAMED MCA JARJARA 

WARD  

Mr Speaker sir, I wish to request for a statement from 
the chairperson of the committee on administration and 
public services regarding the ongoing heavy rains 
experienced in most parts of the County that has caused 
flooding and completely cut off medical and food 
supplies from jarjara, Sabena and Sankuri ward, this has 
posed danger to motorist and displaced people.  
Hon. Speaker sir, in the statement chair person should 

inquire into and report: 

 

1. What kind of intervention strategies has the 

department designed to supply food and non-food 

HON. 
SULEIMAN 
MOHAMED  

Administration 
and Public Service  

67 12th April 
2018  

2.30PM 19th April 
2018 

Department 
Responded  



items affected wards? 

2. What is the department doing to facilitate the 

relocation of families who are submerged to 

higher and save grounds?  

 
20 HON FATUMA ABDI NOMINATED MCA 

Mr Speaker sir, I wish to request for a statement from 
the Chairperson of the Committee on Finance and 
Economic planning regarding the shilling 100M that was 
allocated to the department of special programmes as 
Emergency and contingency fund. 
Hon. Speaker sir, in the statement chair person should 

inquire into and report: 

1. How much has the department spent so far of the 

total Amount allocated on emergency and 

contingency programmes? Provide a detailed 

report on the same.    

 

Hon 
Fatuma 
Sanweine 

Finance and 
Economic 
Planning  

70 25th April 
2018 

2.30pm 10th May 
2018 

 

21 HON SULEIMAN MOHAMED MCA JARJARA 

WARD  

Mr Speaker sir I beg to seek a statement from the 
committee on Health and sanitation regarding the alleged 
irregular procurement and recruitment of staff at the 
Garissa Level 5 Hospital. Mr Speaker sir the chairperson 
should inquire and report on: 
 

HON 
SULEIMAN 

HEALTH AND 
SANITATION  

81 16TH May 
2018 

2.30pm  23rd may 
2018 

Response given 



1. How much has the hospital received in the last 
two quarters from the county government? 

2. The number of prequalified suppliers the hospital 
has engaged so far? 

3. Is the hospital using the mainstream procurement 
system through the treasury or hospital specific 
procurement system? 

4. The number of casual staff recruited at the 
Garissa Level 5 hospital so far in the last two 
quarters? 

5. The criteria used by the department to recruit the 
said staff? Provide departmental human resource 
gap report that necessitated the recruitment. 

6. Future human resource development plan by the 
hospital? 

 
22 HON. HASSAN OMAR MCA NANIGHI WARD  

STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR 

COMMITTEE ON LANDS  

Mr Speaker Sir I beg to seek a statement from the 
Committee of lands and urban development regarding the 
presence of animals in the middle of town causing traffic 
jam and undermining the businesses within the town Mr 
Speaker sir the chairperson should inquire and report on: 

1. Does the county Government have any policy or 
measures of controlling and restricting this 
animals and holding the owners accountable? 

2. What is hindering the department in taking action 
and controlling animal access to the CBD?  

3. Is there any Future development plan for the 
town?  

Hon Hassan 
omar 
nanighi 
mca  

Lands and Urban 
planning  

88 27th June 
2018 

2.30pm  10th July 
2018 

 



 

 
23 HON. MARIAN MOHAMED NOMINATED MCA  

STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR 

COMMITTEE ON GENDER AND SOCIAL 

SERVICES  

Mr Speaker Sir I beg to seek a statement from the 
Committee of Gender, Social Services and Sports 
regarding the status of Garissa Children rescue centers. 
Mr Speaker sir the Chairperson should inquire and report 
on: 

1. How many rescue centers are in Garissa County?  
2. What kind of rescue programmes/ services are 

offered in these centers? Provide also the number of 
children who are being sheltered in each of these 
centers? 

3. What kind of support has department given to these 
centers so far? 

4. What is the department doing in terms of 
strengthening Community Child Protection 
Mechanisms? 

 

Hon 
Marian 
Mohamed 
MCA 

Gender and Social 
Services  

90 3rd July 
2018 

2.30PM 11th July 
2018 

Department 
responded 
satisfactorily 

24  

Mr Speaker Sir I beg to seek a statement from the 
Committee of Agriculture and Livestock regarding the 
current epidemic of livestock diseases affecting the 
pastoralist community in the County that has caused the 
death of a number of animals in the County so far.  Mr 
Speaker sir the Chairperson should inquire and report on: 

Hon. 
Mahat 
Majority 
leader 

Agriculture and 
livestock  

92 4th July 
2018 

2.30PM 12th July 
2018 

Department 
responded 
satisfactorily 



1. What is the department doing to curb and control 
the unending livestock disease affecting the 
pastoralist community in the county? 

2. Does the department have Community animal 
health workers and animal health assistants at Sub 
County level to ease access to veterinary services?  

3. What is the department doing to conduct mass 
vaccination campaign in the sub counties to cover 
large population of the affected animals? 

4. What is the department doing in terms of 
changing strategy of tackling livestock diseases 
from focusing on curative measures to preventive 
measures?  

 
25 HON. ADOW SAID MCA HULUGHO WARD  

STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE CHAIR 

COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATION AND 

PUBLIC SERVICE 

Mr Speaker Sir I beg to seek a statement from the 
Committee on Administration and public service 
regarding the Coordination of NGOs and UN bodies that 
are operating within the county. Mr Speaker sir the 
Chairperson should inquire and report on: 

1. How many NGO’s and UN bodies are operating 
with Garissa County? 

2. What particular programmes do these NGO’s and 
UN bodies implement within Garissa County? 

3. What percentage of their funding is geared 
towards supporting local populations? 

4. Is the department of partnerships and donor 

Hon. Adow 
Said  

Administration 
and Public Service  

94 10th July 
2018 

2.30PM  19th July 
2018 

Department 
responded 
satisfactorily 



relations Aware of specific projects supported by 
development partners in the County to avoid 
duplication of such projects? 

 
26 (STATEMENT SOUGHT FROM THE 

CHAIRPERSON COMMITTEE ON 

AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK)  

Mr. Speaker Sir, I beg to seek a statement from the 
Committee on Agriculture and Livestock Development 
regarding the problem facing both small scale and large 
scale farmers in the County over the Use of farm inputs 
and Machineries that was bought by the County 
Government in order to support the local farmers. 
Further, those who manage to access are prearranged on 
charges that are not affordable to the common person. 
Therefore Mr. Speaker sir, the chairperson should inquire 
and report on: 

1. Who collects user fees charged? 
2. Who manages this equipment? 
3. How many of this equipment does the County 

Government possess and how are they managed? 
4. What was the revenue performance through this 

service in the last financial year? 
5. Is the revenue collected channeled through the 

county revenue fund? 

 

Hon 
Mohamed 
Abass 

Agriculture and 
livestock  

99 18th  July 
2018 

2.30Pm  Pending  

27  
Mr Speaker Sir, having received a number of concerns 
and complains from the Public of Garissa County 
regarding the manner in which the scholarship was 

Hon. 
Hassan 
Halane  

Finance and 
Economic 
Planning  

107 1st August 
2018 

9.30AM  Pending  



 

awarded  since the Approval of Garissa County 
Supplementary budget estimates. Therefore the 
committee should inquire and report on:  

1. The number of beneficiaries from the money 
allocated to the Garissa County Scholarship Fund 
in the Last Garissa County supplementary budget 
estimates? 

2. A detailed list entailing; 
a) The names of the beneficiaries and wards of 

origin. 
b) The institutions they come from 
c) The amount given to each beneficiary 
3. A detailed report by the Scholarship Committee 

regarding the process of identifying the successful 
applicants? 

4. How much did Garissa County Scholarship Fund 
receive to date from its allocation in Garissa 
County Supplementary budget estimates? 

5. And how much of that money has been spent? 
 

28         
         
29         
30         
         


